

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matters of)	
)	
DTE ELECTRIC CO.)	Docket No. 52-033-COL
(Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3))	
)	
DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC)	Docket Nos. 52-018-COL,
(William States Lee III Nuclear Station,)	52-019-COL
Units 1 and 3))	
)	
LUMINANT GENERATION CO. LLC)	Docket Nos. 52-034-COL,
(Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant,)	52-035-COL
Units 3 and 4))	
)	
NUCLEAR INNOVATION)	Docket Nos. 52-012-COL,
NORTH AMERICA LLC)	52-013-COL
(South Texas Project Units 3 and 4))	
)	
PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA, INC.)	Docket Nos. 52-029-COL,
(Levy County Nuclear Power Plant,)	52-030-COL
Units 1 and 2))	
)	
SOUTH TEXAS PROJECT)	Docket Nos. 50-498-LR,
NUCLEAR OPERATING CO.)	50-499-LR
(South Texas Project Units 1 and 2))	
)	
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY)	Docket No. 50-391-OL
(Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Units 2))	
)	
VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER CO.)	Docket No. 52-017-COL
d/b/a DOMINION VIRGINIA POWER & OLD))	
DOMINION ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE)	
(North Anna Power Station, Unit 3))	
)	

NRC STAFF OPPOSITION TO THE "PETITION TO SUPPLEMENT REACTOR-SPECIFIC
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENTS TO INCORPORATE BY REFERENCE
THE GENERIC ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT FOR
CONTINUED SPENT FUEL STORAGE"

David E. Roth
Counsel for NRC Staff

February 12, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
DISCUSSION.....	4
I. The Petition is Procedurally Improper	4
II. Legal Standards Governing Admission of Contentions.....	6
III. The Petitioners’ Pleading Does Not Meet the Contention Standards	7
IV. A Motion to Reopen to Raise New Concerns is Necessary for Most of the Proceedings	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

Supreme Court:

Pub. Citizen v. Dep't of Transp., 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....9

U.S. Forest Serv. v. Pac. Rivers Council, 133 S.Ct. 2843, 186 L. Ed. 2d 881 (2013)8

Appellate Courts:

Nat'l Comm. For The New River, Inc. v. FERC, 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004)9

New York v. NRC, 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)2

Pac. Rivers Council v. U.S. Forest Serv., 689 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2012)8

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Commission:

Amergen Energy Co., LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-09-7,
69 NRC 235 (2009).....10

Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC & Unistar Nuclear Operating Services, LLC
(Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-12-16, 76 NRC 63 (2012).....3, 5

Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC & Unistar Nuclear Operating Services, LLC
(Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-14-08,
80 NRC 71 (Aug. 26, 2014)3, 4

DTE Elec. Co. (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-14-10,
80 NRC __, __ (Dec. 16, 2014) (slip op.).....4

Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3),
CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001).....7

Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3), CLI-09-5,
69_NRC115 (2009).....6

Luminant Generation Co. LLC (Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant, Units 3 and 4),
CLI-12-7, 75 NRC 379 (2012).....8-9

Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),
CLI-99-10, 49 NRC 318 (1999).....7

Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Fuel Storage Installation),
CLI-06-3, 63 NRC 19 (2006).....11, 11-12

Sys. Energy Res., Inc. (Early Site Permit for Grand Gulf ESP Site), CLI-05-4,
61 NRC 10 (2005).....9

Union Elec. Co. d/b/a Ameren Missouri (Callaway Plant, Unit 2),
CLI-11-5, 74 NRC 141 (2011).....5

Virginia Elec. & Power Co. (North Anna Power Station, Unit 3), CLI-12-14,
75 NRC 692 (2012)..... 10

Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board:

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-775,
19 NRC 1361 (1984), *modified*, CLI-84-14, 20 NRC 285 (1984) 10, 11

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:

DTE Elec. Co. (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), LBP-14-07, 79 NRC 451 (2014) 4

Duke Cogema Stone & Webster (Savannah River Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility),
LBP-01-35, 54 NRC 403 (2001), *rev'd in part on other grounds*, CLI-02-24,
56 NRC 335 (2002)..... 7

Nuclear Innovation N. America LLC (South Texas Project Units 3 and 4), LBP-14-14,
80 NRC __, __ (slip op.) (Sept. 19, 2014)..... 4

Progress Energy Florida, Inc. (Levy County Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2),
LBP-13-4, 77 NRC 107 (2013)..... 4

Tennessee Valley Auth. (Watts Bar Unit 2), LBP-14-13,
80 NRC __, __ (slip op.) (Sept. 9, 2014).....4

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.309.....5

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1).....6-7

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(vi).....6

10 C.F.R. § 2.326.....5

10 C.F.R. § 2.326(a) 10

10 C.F.R. § 2.326(b) 10

10 C.F.R. § 2.335.....8

10 C.F.R. § 51.23.....8

10 C.F.R. § 51.75(c)3

10 C.F.R. Part 51, Appendix A, 1.(b) 7

MISCELLANEOUS

Changes to Adjudicatory Process, 69 Fed. Reg. 2182 (Jan. 14, 2004) (Final Rule)5

Continued Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel,
79 Fed. Reg. 56,238 (Sept. 19, 2014) (Final Rule)3, 11
